A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving memory of Charles A. "Charlie" Brown.

WHEREAS, Charlie Brown was born in Fleming County on February 15, 1935, the cherished son of the late Geneva Faris and Albert Ray Brown; and

WHEREAS, Charlie Brown was a proud graduate of Fleming County High School and Morehead State University. He was an educator for more than three decades, serving as a science teacher, an assistant principal, and as the longtime superintendent of Fleming County Schools; and

WHEREAS, Charlie Brown was a member of Elizaville Christian Church, where he served as a Sunday School teacher, deacon, elder, and elder emeritus; and

WHEREAS, Charlie Brown was a former basketball player at Fleming County High School and Centre College, a proud supporter of Fleming County High School sports, and a devoted enthusiast of his grandchildren's many endeavors; and

WHEREAS, Charlie Brown departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on January 21, 2016, leaving his family, friends, and all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Charlie Brown is survived by his wife of 62 years, Dorothy Wallingford Brown; son, Charles R. "Chuck" Brown (Jan); daughters, Karen Kirby (Billy Joe) and Melissa James (Mike); grandchildren, Cyle Swartz (Kevin), Kelly Ridings (Jay), Blake Brown, Chad Kirby (Megan), Alex James, and Aaron James; and four great-grandchildren;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

→ Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby express their most profound condolences upon the passing of Charles A. "Charlie" Brown, and extend heartfelt condolences to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.

- → Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving memory of Charles A. "Charlie" Brown.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Representative Mike Denham for delivery to the family.